## No. 17825

## **MULTILATERAL**

European Convention on the transfer of proceedings in criminal matters (with appendices). Concluded at Strasbourg on 15 May 1972

Authentic texts: English and French.

Registered by the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe, acting on behalf of the Parties, on 30 May 1979.

## **MULTILATÉRAL**

Convention européenne sur la transmission des procédures répressives (avec annexes). Conclue à Strasbourg le 15 mai 1972

Textes authentiques : anglais et français.

Enregistrée par le Secrétaire général du Conseil de l'Europe, agissant au nom des Parties, le 30 mai 1979.

# EUROPEAN CONVENTION ON THE TRANSFER OF PROCEEDINGS IN CRIMINAL MATTERS

The member States of the Council of Europe, signatory hereto,

Considering that the aim of the Council of Europe is the achievement of greater unity between its members,

Desiring to supplement the work which they have already accomplished in the field of criminal law with a view to arriving at more just and efficient sanctions.

Considering it useful to this end to ensure, in a spirit of mutual confidence, the organization of criminal proceedings on the international level, in particular, by avoiding the disadvantages resulting from conflicts of competence,

Have agreed as follows:

#### PART I. DEFINITIONS

## Article 1. For the purposes of this Convention:

- (a) "Offence" comprises acts dealt with under the criminal law and those dealt with under the legal provisions listed in appendix III to this Convention on condition that where an administrative authority is competent to deal with the offence it must be possible for the person concerned to have the case tried by a court.
- (b) "Sanction" means any punishment or other measure incurred or pronounced in respect of an offence or in respect of a violation of the legal provisions listed in appendix III.

#### PART II. COMPETENCE

Article 2. 1. For the purposes of applying this Convention, any Contracting State shall have competence to prosecute under its own criminal law any offence to which the law of another Contracting State is applicable.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Came into force on 30 March 1978, i.e., three months after the date of the deposit with the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe of the third instrument of ratification or acceptance, in accordance with article 38 (1) and (2). Instruments of ratification or acceptance were deposited as follows:

State	Date of deposit of the instrument of ratification		
Denmark*	13	November	1975
Sweden*	7	April	1976
Norway*  (With a declaration of application to Bouvet Island, Peter I's Island and Queen Maud Land.)	29	December	1977

Subsequently, the Convention came into force for the following State three months after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification with the Secretary-General of the Council of Europe, in accordance with article 38 (1) and (3):

	of the instrument		
State	of ratification		
Turkey*	27 October	1978	
(With effect from 28 January 1979.)			

<sup>\*</sup> See p. 57 of this volume for the texts of the reservations and declarations made upon ratification.

- 2. The competence conferred on a Contracting State exclusively by virtue of paragraph 1 of this article may be exercised only pursuant to a request for proceedings presented by another Contracting State.
- Article 3. Any Contracting State having competence under its own law to prosecute an offence may, for the purposes of applying this Convention, waive or desist from proceedings against a suspected person who is being or will be prosecuted for the same offence by another Contracting State. Having regard to article 21, paragraph 2, any such decision to waive or to desist from proceedings shall be provisional pending a final decision in the other Contracting State.
- Article 4. The requested State shall discontinue proceedings exclusively grounded on article 2 when to its knowledge the right of punishment is extinguished under the law of the requesting State for a reason other than time-limitation, to which articles 10 (c), 11 (f) and (g), 22, 23 and 26 in particular apply.
- Article 5. The provisions of part III of this Convention do not limit the competence given to a requested State by its municipal law in regard to prosecutions.

### PART III. TRANSFER OF PROCEEDINGS

## Section 1. REQUEST FOR PROCEEDINGS

- Article 6. 1. When a person is suspected of having committed an offence under the law of a Contracting State, that State may request another Contracting State to take proceedings in the cases and under the conditions provided for in this Convention.
- 2. If, under the provisions of this Convention, a Contracting State may request another Contracting State to take proceedings, the competent authorities of the first State shall take that possibility into consideration.
- Article 7. 1. Proceedings may not be taken in the requested State unless the offence in respect of which the proceedings are requested would be an offence if committed in its territory and when, under these circumstances, the offender would be liable to sanction under its own law also.
- 2. If the offence was committed by a person of public status or against a person, an institution or any thing of public status in the requesting State, it shall be considered in the requested State as having been committed by a person of public status or against such a person, an institution or any thing corresponding, in the latter State, to that against which it was actually committed.
- Article 8. 1. A Contracting State may request another Contracting State to take proceedings in any one or more of the following cases:
- (a) If the suspected person is ordinarily resident in the requested State;
- (b) If the suspected person is a national of the requested State or if that State is his State of origin:
- (c) If the suspected person is undergoing or is to undergo a sentence involving deprivation of liberty in the requested State;
- (d) If proceedings for the same or other offences are being taken against the suspected person in the requested State;

- (e) If it considers that transfer of the proceedings is warranted in the interests of arriving at the truth and in particular that the most important items of evidence are located in the requested State;
- (f) If it considers that the enforcement in the requested State of a sentence if one were passed is likely to improve the prospects for the social rehabilitation of the person sentenced;
- (g) If it considers that the presence of the suspected person cannot be ensured at the hearing of proceedings in the requesting State and that his presence in person at the hearing of proceedings in the requested State can be ensured;
- (h) If it considers that it could not itself enforce a sentence if one were passed, even by having recourse to extradition, and that the requested State could do so.
- 2. Where the suspected person has been finally sentenced in a Contracting State, that State may request the transfer of proceedings in one or more of the cases referred to in paragraph 1 of this article only if it cannot itself enforce the sentence, even by having recourse to extradition, and if the other Contracting State does not accept enforcement of a foreign judgment as a matter of principle or refuses to enforce such sentence.
- Article 9. 1. The competent authorities in the requested State shall examine the request for proceedings made in pursuance of the preceding articles. They shall decide, in accordance with their own law, what action to take thereon.
- 2. Where the law of the requested State provides for the punishment of the offence by an administrative authority, that State shall, as soon as possible, so inform the requesting State unless the requested State has made a declaration under paragraph 3 of this article.
- 3. Any Contracting State may, at the time of signature, or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, or at any later date, indicate, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, the conditions under which its domestic law permits the punishment of certain offences by an administrative authority. Such a declaration shall replace the notification envisaged in paragraph 2 of this article.
  - Article 10. The requested State shall not take action on the request:
- (a) If the request does not comply with the provisions of articles 6, paragraph 1, and 7, paragraph 1;
- (b) If the institution of proceedings is contrary to the provisions of article 35;
- (c) If, at the date on the request, the time-limit for criminal proceedings has already expired in the requesting State under the legislation of that State.
- Article 11. Save as provided for in article 10, the requested State may not refuse acceptance of the request in whole or in part, except in any one or more of the following cases:
- (a) If it considers that the grounds on which the request is based under article 8 are not justified;
- (b) If the suspected person is not ordinarily resident in the requested State;
- (c) If the suspected person is not a national of the requested State and was not ordinarily resident in the territory of that State at the time of the offence;

- (d) If it considers that the offence for which proceedings are requested is an offence of a political nature or a purely military or fiscal one;
- (e) If it considers that there are substantial grounds for believing that the request for proceedings was motivated by considerations of race, religion, nationality or political opinion;
- (f) If its own law is already applicable to the offence and if at the time of the receipt of the request proceedings were precluded by lapse of time according to that law; article 26, paragraph 2, shall not apply in such a case;
- (g) If its competence is exclusively grounded on article 2 and if at the time of the receipt of the request proceedings would be precluded by lapse of time according to its law, the prolongation of the time-limit by six months under the terms of article 23 being taken into consideration;
- (h) If the offence was committed outside the territory of the requesting State;
- (i) If proceedings would be contrary to the international undertakings of the requested State;
- (j) If proceedings would be contrary to the fundamental principles of the legal system of the requested State;
- (k) If the requesting State has violated a rule of procedure laid down in this Convention.
- Article 12. 1. The requested State shall withdraw its acceptance of the request if, subsequent to this acceptance, a ground mentioned in article 10 of this Convention for not taking action on the request becomes apparent.
  - 2. The requested State may withdraw its acceptance of the request:
- (a) If it becomes apparent that the presence in person of the suspected person cannot be ensured at the hearing of proceedings in that State or that any sentence, which might be passed, could not be enforced in that State;
- (b) If one of the grounds for refusal mentioned in article 11 becomes apparent before the case is brought before a court; or
- (c) In other cases, if the requesting State agrees.

#### Section 2. Transfer procedure

- Article 13. 1. All requests specified in this Convention shall be made in writing. They, and all communications necessary for the application of this Convention, shall be sent either by the Ministry of Justice of the requesting State to the Ministry of Justice of the requested State or, by virtue of special mutual arrangement, direct by the authorities of the requesting State to those of the requested State; they shall be returned by the same channel.
- 2. In urgent cases, requests and communications may be sent through the International Criminal Police Organisation (INTERPOL).
- 3. Any Contracting State may, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, give notice of its intention to adopt insofar as it itself is concerned rules of transmission other than those laid down in paragraph 1 of this article.
- Article 14. If a Contracting State considers that the information supplied by another Contracting State is not adequate to enable it to apply this Convention, it

shall ask for the necessary additional information. It may prescribe a date for the receipt of such information.

- Article 15. 1. A request for proceedings shall be accompanied by the original, or a certified copy, of the criminal file and all other necessary documents. However, if the suspected person is remanded in custody in accordance with the provisions of section 5 and if the requesting State is unable to transmit these documents at the same time as the request for proceedings, the documents may be sent subsequently.
- 2. The requesting State shall also inform the requested State in writing of any procedural acts performed or measures taken in the requesting State after the transmission of the request which have a bearing on the proceedings. This communication shall be accompanied by any relevant documents.
- Article 16. 1. The requested State shall promptly communicate its decision on the request for proceedings to the requesting State.
- 2. The requested State shall also inform the requesting State of a waiver of proceedings or of the decision taken as a result of proceedings. A certified copy of any written decision shall be transmitted to the requesting State.
- Article 17. If the competence of the requested State is exclusively grounded on article 2, that State shall inform the suspected person of the request for proceedings with a view to allowing him to present his views on the matter before that State has taken a decision on the request.
- Article 18. 1. Subject to paragraph 2 of this article, no translation of the documents relating to the application of this Convention shall be required.
- 2. Any Contracting State may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, reserve the right to require that, with the exception of the copy of the written decision referred to in article 16, paragraph 2, the said documents be accompanied by a translation. The other Contracting States shall send the translations in either the national language of the receiving State or such one of the official languages of the Council of Europe as the receiving State shall indicate. However, such an indication is not obligatory. The other Contracting States may claim reciprocity.
- 3. This article shall be without prejudice to any provisions concerning translation of requests and supporting documents that may be contained in agreements or arrangements now in force or that may be concluded between two or more Contracting States.
- Article 19. Documents transmitted in application of this Convention need not be authenticated.
- Article 20. Contracting Parties shall not claim from each other the refund of any expenses resulting from the application of this Convention.

# Section 3. Effects in the requesting State of a request for proceedings

- Article 21. 1. When the requesting State has requested proceedings, it can no longer prosecute the suspected person for the offence in respect of which the proceedings have been requested or enforce a judgment which has been pronounced previously in that State against him for that offence. Until the requested State's decision on the request for proceedings has been received, the requesting State shall, however, retain its right to take all steps in respect of prosecution, short of bringing the case to trial, or, as the case may be, allowing the competent administrative authority to decide on the case.
- 2. The right of prosecution and of enforcement shall revert to the requesting State:
- (a) If the requested State informs it of a decision in accordance with article 10 not to take action on the request;
- (b) If the requested State informs it of a decision in accordance with article 11 to refuse acceptance of the request;
- (c) If the requested State informs it of a decision in accordance with article 12 to withdraw acceptance of the request;
- (d) If the requested State informs it of a decision not to institute proceedings or discontinue them:
- (e) If it withdraws its request before the requested State has informed it of a decision to take action on the request.
- Article 22. A request for proceedings, made in accordance with the provisions of this Part, shall have the effect in the requesting State of prolonging the time-limit for proceedings by six months.

# Section 4. Effects in the requested State of a request for proceedings

- Article 23. If the competence of the requested State is exclusively grounded on article 2, the time-limit for proceedings in that State shall be prolonged by six months.
- Article 24. 1. If proceedings are dependent on a complaint in both States, the complaint brought in the requesting State shall have equal validity with that brought in the requested State.
- 2. If a complaint is necessary only in the requested State, that State may take proceedings even in the absence of a complaint if the person who is empowered to bring the complaint has not objected within a period of one month from the date of receipt by him of notice from the competent authority informing him of his right to object.
- Article 25. In the requested State the sanction applicable to the offence shall be that prescribed by its own law unless that law provides otherwise. Where the competence of the requested State is exclusively grounded on article 2, the sanction pronounced in that State shall not be more severe than that provided for in the law of the requesting State.

- Article 26. 1. Any act with a view to proceedings, taken in the requesting State in accordance with its law and regulations, shall have the same validity in the requested State as if it had been taken by the authorities of that State, provided that assimilation does not give such act a greater evidential weight than it has in the requesting State.
- 2. Any act which interrupts time-limitation and which has been validly performed in the requesting State shall have the same effects in the requested State and vice versa.

#### Section 5. Provisional measures in the requested State

- Article 27. 1. When the requesting State announces its intention to transmit a request for proceedings, and if the competence of the requested State would be exclusively grounded on article 2, the requested State may, on application by the requesting State and by virtue of this Convention, provisionally arrest the suspected person:
- (a) If the law of the requested State authorises remand in custody for the offence; and
- (b) If there are reasons to fear that the suspected person will abscond or that he will cause evidence to be suppressed.
- 2. The application for provisional arrest shall state that there exists a warrant of arrest or other order having the same effect, issued in accordance with the procedure laid down in the law of the requesting State; it shall also state for what offence proceedings will be requested and when and where such offence was committed and it shall contain as accurate a description of the suspected person as possible. It shall also contain a brief statement of the circumstances of the case.
- 3. An application for provisional arrest shall be sent direct by the authorities in the requesting State mentioned in article 13 to the corresponding authorities in the requested State, by post or telegram or by any other means affording evidence in writing or accepted by the requested State. The requesting State shall be informed without delay of the result of its application.
- Article 28. Upon receipt of a request for proceedings accompanied by the documents referred to in article 15, paragraph 1, the requested State shall have jurisdiction to apply all such provisional measures, including remand in custody of the suspected person and seizure of property, as could be applied under its own law if the offence in respect of which proceedings are requested had been committed in its territory.
- Article 29. 1. The provisional measures provided in articles 27 and 28 shall be governed by the provisions of this Convention and the law of the requested State. The law of that State, or the Convention shall also determine the conditions on which the measures may lapse.
  - 2. These measures shall lapse in the cases referred to in article 21, paragraph 2.
- 3. A person in custody shall in any event be released if he is arrested in pursuance of article 27 and the requested State does not receive the request for proceedings within 18 days from the date of the arrest.
- 4. A person in custody shall in any event be released if he is arrested in pursuance of article 27 and the documents which should accompany the request for pro-

ceedings have not been received by the requested State within 15 days from the receipt of the request for proceedings.

5. The period of custody applied exclusively by virtue of article 27 shall not in any event exceed 40 days.

## PART IV. PLURALITY OF CRIMINAL PROCEEDINGS

- Article 30. 1. Any Contracting State which, before the institution or in the course of proceedings for an offence which it considers to be neither of a political nature nor a purely military one, is aware of proceedings pending in another Contracting State against the same person in respect of the same offence shall consider whether it can either waive or suspend its own proceedings, or transfer them to the other State.
- 2. If it deems it advisable in the circumstances not to waive or suspend its own proceedings it shall so notify the other State in good time and in any event before judgment is given on the merits.
- Article 31. 1. In the eventuality referred to in article 30, paragraph 2, the States concerned shall endeavour as far as possible to determine, after evaluation in each case of the circumstances mentioned in article 8, which of them alone shall continue to conduct proceedings. During this consultative procedure the States concerned shall postpone judgment on the merits without, however, being obliged to prolong such postponement beyond a period of 30 days as from the despatch of the notification provided for in article 30, paragraph 2.
  - 2. The provisions of paragraph 1 shall not be binding:
- (a) On the State despatching the notification provided for in article 30, paragraph 2, if the main trial has been declared open there in the presence of the accused before despatch of the notification;
- (b) On the State to which the notification is addressed, if the main trial has been declared open there in the presence of the accused before receipt of the notification.
- Article 32. In the interests of arriving at the truth and with a view to the application of an appropriate sanction, the States concerned shall examine whether it is expedient that one of them alone shall conduct proceedings and, if so, endeavour to determine which one, when:
- (a) Several offences which are materially distinct and which fall under the criminal law of each of those States are ascribed either to a single person or to several persons having acted in unison;
- (b) A single offence which falls under the criminal law of each of those States is ascribed to several persons having acted in unison.
- Article 33. All decisions reached in accordance with articles 31, paragraph 1, and 32 shall entail, as between the States concerned, all the consequences of a transfer of proceedings as provided for in this Convention. The State which waives its own proceedings shall be deemed to have transferred them to the other State.
- Article 34. The transfer procedure provided for in section 2 of part III shall apply in so far as its provisions are compatible with those contained in the present part.

#### PART V. "NE BIS IN IDEM"

- Article 35. 1. A person in respect of whom a final and enforceable criminal judgment has been rendered may for the same act neither be prosecuted nor sentenced nor subjected to enforcement of a sanction in another Contracting State:
- (a) If he was acquitted;
- (b) If the sanction imposed:
  - (i) Has been completely enforced or is being enforced; or
  - (ii) Has been wholly, or with respect to the part not enforced, the subject of a pardon or an amnesty; or
  - (iii) Can no longer be enforced because of lapse of time;
- (c) If the court convicted the offender without imposing a sanction.
- 2. Nevertheless, a Contracting State shall not, unless it has itself requested the proceedings, be obliged to recognize the effect of *ne bis in idem* if the act which gave rise to the judgment was directed against either a person or an institution or any thing having public status in that State, or if the subject of the judgment had himself a public status in that State.
- 3. Furthermore, a Contracting State where the act was committed or considered as such according to the law of that State shall not be obliged to recognize the effect of *ne bis in idem* unless that State has itself requested the proceedings.
- Article 36. If new proceedings are instituted against a person who in another Contracting State has been sentenced for the same act, then any period of deprivation of liberty arising from the sentence enforced shall be deducted from the sanction which may be imposed.
- Article 37. This part shall not prevent the application of wider domestic provisions relating to the effect of ne bis in idem attached to foreign criminal judgments.

#### PART VI. FINAL CLAUSES

- Article 38. 1. This Convention shall be open to signature by the member States of the Council of Europe. It shall be subject to ratification or acceptance. Instruments of ratification or acceptance shall be deposited with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.
- 2. This Convention shall enter into force three months after the date of the deposit of the third instrument of ratification or acceptance.
- 3. In respect of a signatory State ratifying or accepting subsequently, the Convention shall come into force three months after the date of the deposit of its instrument of ratification or acceptance.
- Article 39. 1. After the entry into force of this Convention, the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe may invite any non-member State to accede thereto provided that the resolution containing such invitation receives the unanimous agreement of the Members of the Council who have ratified the Convention.
- 2. Such accession shall be effected by depositing with the Secretary General of the Council of Europe an instrument of accession which shall take effect three months after the date of its deposit.

- Article 40. 1. Any Contracting State may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, specify the territory or territories to which this Convention shall apply.
- 2. Any Contracting State may, when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession or at any later date, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, extend this Convention to any other territory or territories specified in the declaration and for whose international relations it is responsible or on whose behalf it is authorized to give undertakings.
- 3. Any declaration made in pursuance of the preceding paragraph may, in respect of any territory mentioned in such declaration, be withdrawn according to the procedure laid down in article 45 of this Convention.
- Article 41. 1. Any Contracting State may, at the time of signature or when depositing its instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession, declare that it avails itself of one or more of the reservations provided for in appendix I or make a declaration provided for in appendix II to this Convention.
- 2. Any Contracting State may wholly or partly withdraw a reservation or declaration it has made in accordance with the foregoing paragraph by means of a declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe which shall become effective as from the date of its receipt.
- 3. A Contracting State which has made a reservation in respect of any provision of this Convention may not claim the application of that provision by any other Contracting State; it may, however, if its reservation is partial or conditional, claim the application of that provision insofar as it has itself accepted it.
- Article 42. 1. Any Contracting State may at any time, by declaration addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe, set out the legal provisions to be included in appendix III to this Convention.
- 2. Any change of the national provisions listed in appendix III shall be notified to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe if such a change renders the information in this appendix incorrect.
- 3. Any changes made in appendix III in application of the preceding paragraphs shall take effect in each Contracting State one month after the date of their notification by the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.
- Article 43. 1. This Convention affects neither the rights and the undertakings derived from extradition treaties and international multilateral conventions concerning special matters, nor provisions concerning matters which are dealt with in the present Convention and which are contained in other existing conventions between Contracting States.
- 2. The Contracting States may not conclude bilateral or multilateral agreements with one another on the matters dealt with in this Convention, except in order to supplement its provisions or facilitate application of the principles embodied in it.
- 3. Should two or more Contracting States, however, have already established their relations in this matter on the basis of uniform legislation, or instituted a special system of their own, or should they in future do so, they shall be entitled to regulate those relations accordingly, notwithstanding the terms of this Convention.

- 4. Contracting States ceasing to apply the terms of this Convention to their mutual relations in this matter in accordance with the provisions of the preceding paragraph shall notify the Secretary General of the Council of Europe to that effect.
- Article 44. The European Committee on Crime Problems of the Council of Europe shall be kept informed regarding the application of this Convention and shall do whatever is needful to facilitate a friendly settlement of any difficulty which may arise out of its execution.
  - Article 45. 1. This Convention shall remain in force indefinitely.
- 2. Any Contracting State may, insofar as it is concerned, denounce this Convention by means of a notification addressed to the Secretary General of the Council of Europe.
- 3. Such denunciation shall take effect six months after the date of receipt by the Secretary General of such notification.
- Article 46. The Secretary General of the Council of Europe shall notify the member States of the Council and any State which has acceded to this Convention of:
- (a) Any signature;
- (b) Any deposit of an instrument of ratification, acceptance or accession;
- (c) Any date of entry into force of this Convention in accordance with article 38 thereof;
- (d) Any declaration received in pursuance of the provisions of article 9, paragraph 3;
- (e) Any declaration received in pursuance of the provisions of article 13, paragraph 3;
- (f) Any declaration received in pursuance of the provisions of article 18, paragraph 2;
- (g) Any declaration received in pursuance of the provisions of article 40, paragraphs 2 and 3;
- (h) Any reservation or declaration made in pursuance of the provisions of article 41, paragraph 1;
- (i) The withdrawal of any reservation or declaration carried out in pursuance of the provisions of article 41, paragraph 2;
- (j) Any declaration received in pursuance of article 42, paragraph 1, and any subsequent notification received in pursuance of paragraph 2 of that article;
- (k) Any notification received in pursuance of the provisions of article 43, paragraph 4;
- (1) Any notification received in pursuance of the provisions of article 45 and the date on which denunciation takes effect.
- Article 47. This Convention and the notifications and declarations authorized thereunder shall apply only to offences committed after the Convention comes into effect for the Contracting States involved.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being duly authorized thereto, have signed this Convention.

Done at Strasbourg, this 15th day of May 1972, in English and in French, both texts being equally authoritative, in a single copy, which shall remain deposited in the archives of the Council of Europe. The Secretary General shall transmit certified copies to each of the signatory and acceding Governments.

EN FOI DE QUOI, les soussignés, dûment autorisés à cet effet, ont signé la présente Convention.

FAIT à Strasbourg, le 15 mai 1972, en français et en anglais, les deux textes faisant également foi, en un seul exemplaire qui sera déposé dans les archives du Conseil de l'Europe. Le Secrétaire général du Conseil de l'Europe en communiquera copie certifiée conforme à chacun des États signataires et adhérents.

For the Government of the Republic of Austria:

Pour le Gouvernement de la République d'Autriche :

RUDOLF KIRCHSCHLÄGER

For the Government of the Kingdom of Belgium:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Belgique :

J. LODEWYCK

For the Government of the Republic of Cyprus:

Pour le Gouvernement de la République de Chypre :

For the Government of the Kingdom of Denmark:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Danemark :

K. B. ANDERSEN

For the Government of the French Republic:

For the Government of the Federal Republic of Germany:

For the Government of the Icelandic Republic:

For the Government of Ireland:

For the Government of the Italian Republic:

For the Government of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg:

Pour le Gouvernement de la République française :

Pour le Gouvernement de la République fédérale d'Allemagne :

Pour le Gouvernement de la République islandaise :

Pour le Gouvernement d'Irlande :

Pour le Gouvernement de la République italienne :

Pour le Gouvernement du Grand-Duché de Luxembourg :

Gaston Thorn

For the Government of Malta:

Pour le Gouvernement de Malte :

For the Government of the Kingdom of the Netherlands:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume des Pays-Bas :

WELSING

For the Government of the Kingdom of Norway:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Norvège :

Strasbourg, 3rd April 1974
LEIF EDWARDSEN

For the Government of the Kingdom of Sweden:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume de Suède:

KRISTER WICKMAN

For the Government of the Swiss Confederation:

Pour le Gouvernement de la Confédération suisse :

For the Government of the Turkish Republic:

Pour le Gouvernement de la République turque:

Strasbourg, 26 juin 1974 R. GÜMRÜKÇUOGLU<sup>1</sup>

For the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland:

Pour le Gouvernement du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord :

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> See p. 56 of this volume for the texts of the reservations made upon signature — Voir p. 56 du présent volume pour les textes des réserves faites lors de la signature.

#### APPENDIX I

Each Contracting State may declare that it reserves the right:

- (a) To refuse a request for proceedings, if it considers that the offence is a purely religious offence;
- (b) To refuse a request for proceedings for an act the sanctions for which, in accordance with its own law, can be imposed only by an administrative authority;
- (c) Not to accept article 22;
- (d) Not to accept article 23;
- (e) Not to accept the provisions contained in the second sentence of article 25 for constitutional reasons;
- (f) Not to accept the provisions laid down in article 26, paragraph 2, where it is competent by virtue of its own law:
- (g) Not to apply articles 30 and 31 in respect of an act for which the sanctions, in accordance with its own law or that of the other State concerned, can be imposed only by an administrative authority.
- (h) Not to accept part V.

#### APPENDIX II

Any Contracting State may declare that for reasons arising out of its constitutional law it can make or receive requests for proceedings only in circumstances specified in its municipal law.

Any Contracting State may, by means of a declaration, define as far as it is concerned the term "national" within the meaning of this Convention.

#### APPENDIX III

LIST OF OFFENCES OTHER THAN OFFENCES DEALT WITH UNDER CRIMINAL LAW

The following offences shall be assimilated to offences under criminal law:

- In France: any unlawful behaviour sanctioned by a contravention de grande voirie;
- In the Federal Republic of Germany: any unlawful behaviour dealt with according to the
  procedure laid down in the Act on Violations of Regulations (Gesetz über Ordnungswidrigkeiten of 24 May 1968 BGBl 1968, I, 481);
- In Italy: any unlawful behaviour to which is applicable Act No. 317 of 3 March 1967.

# RESERVATIONS MADE UPON SIGNATURE

## RÉSERVES FAITES LORS DE LA SIGNATURE

#### **TURKEY**

## **TURQUIE**

[Translation<sup>1</sup> — Traduction<sup>2</sup>]

In conformity with article 41, the Turkish Government will avail itself of the reservations provided for in paragraphs (a) and (f) of appendix I to this Convention.

«Conformément à l'article 41, le Gouvernement turc fera usage des réserves figurant aux paragraphes a et f de l'annexe I à la Convention,»

#### RESERVATIONS AND DECLARA-TIONS MADE UPON RATIFICATION

## RÉSERVES ET DÉCLARATIONS FAI-TES LORS DE LA RATIFICATION

#### DENMARK

#### DANEMARK

[Translation<sup>1</sup> — Traduction<sup>2</sup>]

- 1. The Danish Government, availing itself of the possibility provided for in appendix I to the Convention, declares that it cannot accept article 22 and article 23.
- 2. The Danish Government, availing itself of the possibility provided for in article 18, paragraph 2, of the Convention, declares that the formal documents relating to the Convention must be drafted in the Danish, Norwegian, Swedish or English language or be accompanied by a translation into one of these languages.
- «1. Le Gouvernement danois, profitant de la possibilité prévue à l'annexe I à la Convention, déclare qu'il ne peut accepter l'article 22 et l'article 23.
- «2. Le Gouvernement danois profitant de la possibilité prévue à l'article 18, 2<sup>e</sup> alinéa, de la Convention déclare que les actes se rapportant à la Convention doivent être rédigés en langues danoise, norvégienne, suédoise ou anglaise ou être accompagnés d'une traduction en une de ces langues.»

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Translation supplied by the Council of Europe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Traduction fournie par le Conseil de l'Europe.

### **NORWAY**

"The Government of the Kingdom of Norway cannot accept article 23 and the provision concerning *ne bis in idem*, cfr. articles 35-37, in cases where the offender was a Norwegian national or was resident in Norway at the time the offence was committed.

## "Re article 13, paragraph 3

"The Director of Public Prosecution is authorized to transmit to any non-Nordic State the requests specified in the Convention and all communications necessary for the application of the Convention and to receive such requests and communications from any non-Nordic State.

## "Re article 18, paragraph 2

"With the exception of a copy of any written decision referred to in paragraph 2 of article 16, Norway requires that the documents connected with the application of the Convention which are drawn up in a language other than Norwegian, Danish, Swedish or English, shall be accompanied by a translation into Norwegian or English."

#### **SWEDEN**

[Translation1 — Traduction2]

#### Sweden does not approve:

- Article 23 (automatic prolongation of the time-limit for proceedings in the requested State in cases of subsidiary competence);
- The provisions of part V (articles 35-37), in so far as these provisions imply, on the one hand, an obstacle to the prosecution in Sweden under Swedish Law by at least four years imprisonment and,

## NORVÈGE

## [TRADUCTION1 -- TRANSLATION2]

Le Gouvernement du Royaume de Norvège n'est pas en mesure d'accepter l'article 23 et la disposition relative à l'effet ne bis in idem, contenue dans les articles 35 à 37, dans les cas où l'auteur de l'infraction était un ressortissant norvégien ou résidait en Norvège au moment où l'infraction a été commise.

## Article 13, paragraphe 3

Le Directeur du ministère public est autorisé à transmettre à tout Etat non nordique les demandes prévues par la Convention ainsi que toutes les communications nécessaires à l'application de la Convention et à recevoir de telles demandes et communications de la part de tout Etat non nordique.

## Article 18, paragraphe 2

A l'exception d'une copie de toute décision écrite visée par le paragraphe 2 de l'article 16, la Norvège demande que les documents relatifs à l'application de la Convention, qui sont établis dans une langue autre que le norvégien, le danois, le suédois ou l'anglais, soient accompagnés d'une traduction en norvégien ou en anglais.

### SUÈDE

- «La Suède n'approuve pas :
- « L'article 23 (la prolongation automatique du délai de prescription de l'action publique dans l'Etat requis en cas de compétence subsidiaire);
- « Les dispositions du titre V (articles 35 à 37), pour autant que ces dispositions impliquent, d'une part, un obstacle à la poursuite en Suède d'une infraction réprimée par la loi suédoise par quatre ans ou plus de

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Translation supplied by the Council of Europe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Traduction fournie par le Conseil de l'Europe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Traduction fournie par le Conseil de l'Europe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Translation supplied by the Council of Europe.

on the other hand, an obstacle to the enforcement of a sanction imposed or pronounced in respect of an offence committed in Sweden.

Under the terms of the Convention (paragraph 3 of article 13), the Ministry for Foreign Affairs will transmit to any non-Nordic State the requests and other communications or will receive them from any non-Nordic State.

With the exception of a copy of any written decision referred to in paragraph 2 of article 16, the documents connected with the application of the Convention, which are drafted in a language other than Danish, English, Norwegian or Swedish, shall be accompanied by a translation into English or Swedish (paragraph 2 of article 18).

#### **TURKEY**

[Translation<sup>1</sup> — Traduction<sup>2</sup>]

[Confirming the reservation made upon signature; for the text, see p. 56 of this volume.]

In conformity with article 13, paragraph 3, the request for performance and the communications necessary for the application of the Convention shall be sent through diplomatic channels.

In conformity with article 18, paragraph 2, Turkey reserves the right to require that requests made in application of the Convention be accompanied by a translation into Turkish.

This ratification is subject to the following reservation:

"The Government of Turkey, while ratifying the European Convention on the Transfer of Proceedings in Criminal Matters, declares that it does not consider itself bound to carry out the provi-

détention et, d'autre part, un obstacle à l'exécution d'une sanction infligée ou prononcée en raison d'une infraction commise en Suède.

«Aux termes de la Convention (paragraphe 3 de l'article 13), le Ministère des affaires étrangères transmettra à tout Etat non nordique les demandes et autres communications ou en recevra de la part de tout Etat non nordique.

«Exception faite de copie de toute décision écrite visée au paragraphe 2 de l'article 16, les documents qui sont liés à l'application de la Convention, et qui sont rédigés dans une autre langue que le danois, l'anglais, le norvégien ou le suédois, seront accompagnés d'une traduction en langue anglaise ou suédoise (paragraphe 2 de l'article 18).»

## *TURQUIE*

[Confirmant la réserve faite lors de la signature; pour le texte, voir p. 56 du présent volume.]

«En conformité avec l'article 13, paragraphe 3, la demande d'exécution ainsi que les communications nécessaires à l'application de la Convention seront transmises par la voie diplomatique.

«En conformité avec l'article 18, paragraphe 2, la Turquie se réserve la faculté d'exiger que les demandes formulées en application de la Convention lui soient adressées accompagnées d'une traduction en turc.

«La ratification en question a été faite avec la réserve suivante :

«Le Gouvernement de Turquie, tout en ratifiant la Convention européenne sur la transmission des procédures répressives, déclare qu'il ne se considère pas engagé à exécuter les dispositions de ladite Convention

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Translation supplied by the Council of Europe.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Traduction fournie par le Conseil de l'Europe.

sions of the said Convention in relation to the Greek Cypriot Administration, which is not constitutionally entitled to represent alone the Republic of Cyprus."\*

envers l'Administration chypriote grecque, qui n'est pas habilitée constitutionnellement à représenter à elle seule la République de Chypre\*.»

In the light of the foregoing discussion, and referring solely to the procedural aspects of the deposit of the seven instruments of ratification,

Considered that the Secretary General should proceed, with effect from 19 December 1975 to the registration of these instruments of ratification as presented by the Permanent Representative of Turkey by letters dated 19 December 1975 and notify the Governments of member States thereof, it being understood that the registration of reservations by the Secretary General has no effect on their validity.

The above decision will in no way affect the position of the Government of the Republic of Cyprus in the Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe.

<sup>\*</sup> When notifying the ratification of Turkey to the Governments of the member States of the Council of Europe, the Secretary General of the Council of Europe conveyed the full text of the decision taken in February 1976 by the Committee of Ministers and which is reproduced below:

The Deputies,

<sup>•</sup> En notifiant aux gouvernements des Etats membres du Conseil de l'Europe la ratification de la Turquie, le Secrétaire général du Conseil de l'Europe a communiqué le texte intégral de la décision qui avait été prise, en février 1976, par le Comité des Ministres et dont le texte est reproduit cidessous:

<sup>«</sup>Les Délégués,

<sup>«</sup>A la lumière des discussions ci-dessus rapportées et en se référant aux seuls aspects procéduraux du dépôt des sept instruments de ratification,

<sup>«</sup>Estiment que le Secrétaire général devrait procéder, avec effet au 19 décembre 1975, à l'enregistrement de ces instruments de ratification tels que présentés par le Représentant Permanent de la Turquie par lettres du 19 décembre 1975 et en donner notification aux Gouvernements des Etats membres, étant entendu que l'enregistrement de réserves par le Secrétaire général n'a aucun effet sur leur validité.

<sup>«</sup>La décision ci-dessus n'affectera en aucune façon la position du Gouvernement de la République de Chypre au Comité des ministres du Conseil de l'Europe.»